
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 
7 June 2012 

Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES  

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

22 March 2012 (to follow) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 P0460.12 - 59 ALLEN ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 

6 P0989.10 - LAND EAST OF MOOR LANE, NORTH OF MOOR LANE CHURCH, 
CRANHAM (Pages 15 - 48) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 2012 

 
 

 

7 P0243.12 - FORMER HAROLD WOOD HOSPITAL, GUBBINS LANE, HAROLD 
WOOD (Pages 49 - 66) 

 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 67 - 86) 

 
 Applications outside statutory limit 

 
 

9 SECTION 106 DEED OF VARIATION FOR THE FORMER WHITWORTH CENTRE, 
NOAK HILL, ROMFORD  

 
 Report to follow 

 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
7 June 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: P0460.12 – 59 Allen Road, Rainham  

 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 
two detached houses with garages and 
on site parking (Application received 
11th April 2012) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee (Planning Control 
Manager) 01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
London Plan 
National Planning Policy 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [  ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [  ] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [  ] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report concerns an application for redevelopment of the site to provide two 
detached houses with garages and on-site parking. A Section 106 Legal 
Agreement is required in accordance with the Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document. Staff consider that the proposal would accord with the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 
 
 
residential, environmental and highways policies contained in the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document. It is recommended that planning permission be 
granted subject to conditions and a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £6,000 to be used towards infrastructure costs in 
accordance with the Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is 
completed. 

 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above and 
upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out below. 
 

1. Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 
commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 

 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. Materials - Before any of the development hereby permitted is commenced, 
samples of all materials to be used in the external construction
[...]
xtensions and Alterations Supplementary Planning Document 

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for Residential Design 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document 

 
5.3 The London Plan 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
3.3 – Increasing housing supply  
3.4 – Optimising housing potential  
3.5 – Quality and design of housing developments  
3.8 – Housing choice 
6.13 – Parking 
7.13 – Safety, security and resilience to emergency  
7.4 – Local character 
8.3 – Community infrastructure levy 

 
5.4 Government Guidance 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
 
6. Staff Comments 
 
6.1 The main issues in this case are the principle of development, density and 

site layout, the impact on the streetscene, the impact on neighbouring 
amenity and any highway and parking issues.  

 
6.1.1 This application follows a previous planning application (reference 

P0100.12) for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the erection of two 
detached houses with garages which was refused in March 2012 for the 
following reason.  The proposed development would by reason of the 
design, siting, scale, bulk and mass of the side dormer windows, appear a 
dominant, visually intrusive and incongruous feature in the streetscene and 
rear garden environment harmful to the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area contrary to Policy DC61 of the LDF Core Strategy and 
Development Control Policies DPD. 

 
6.1.2 The issue in this case is whether the revised proposal overcomes previously 

stated concerns. In this respect, the current application differs from the 
refused scheme in the following key areas: 

• The hipped roof has changed to a gabled roof with half hipped ends. 

• The front, side and rear dormer windows have been deleted.  

• The height of the dwellings has reduced from 8.6 metres to 8 metres.  

• Roof lights have been added to the dwellings.  
 

6.2 Principle of Development 
 
6.2.1 Policy DC11 states that where sites which are suitable for housing become 

availa
[...]
 are of the view that the proposal would 
have an acceptable relationship to adjoining properties and would provide 
suitable amenity provision for future occupiers.  The development is also 
considered to be acceptable in respect of parking and highway issues.  The 
applicant has agreed to a financial contribution of £6k towards infrastructure 
improvements.  Subject to the completion of a legal agreement the scheme 
is considered to be acceptable.  The proposal is considered to be in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the LDF Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Document and approval is recommended 
accordingly. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 

Page 13



 
 
 
Legal resources will be required for the drafting of a legal agreement. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to Equalities and 
Diversity. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Application form, plans and a design and access statement received on 29th March 
2012. 

Page 14



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
7 June 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P0989.10 - Land east of Moor Lane, 
North of Moor Lane Church, Cranham 
(Received 18 August 2010). 
 
Outline permission for the erection of a 
continuing care retirement community 
comprising 36 care bedrooms, 27 close 
care apartments, 68 assisted living 
apartments, communal facilities, car 
parking, landscaping and 
infrastructure works.  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee, 01708 432800 
helen.oakerbee@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 

Financial summary: 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [X] 
Excellence in education and learning     [  ] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [  ] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [  ] 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 2012 

 
 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The application is in outline form and proposes the formation of a care village or 
Continuing Care Retirement Community (CCRC).  The scheme comprises 
approximately 12,000sq metres of floorspace consisting of a 36 bed care unit, 27 
close care units, 17 linked assisted living units and 51 assisted living units.  The 
site is located within the Green Belt.  For the reasons set out within the report, the 
application is considered unacceptable and refusal is recommended. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
That planning permission is refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The site is within the area identified in the LDF Core Strategy and 

Development Control Development Plan Documents as Metropolitan Green 
Belt. The Core Strategy and Development Control Development Plan 
Documents and Government Guidance as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework states that in order to achieve the purposes of 
the Metropolitan Green Belt it is essential to retain and protect the existing 
rural character of the area so allocated and that new building will only be 
permitted outside the existing built up area in the most exceptional 
circumstances. It is not considered that the circumstances submitted by the 
applicant amount to the very special circumstances needed to over-ride 
Green Belt policy and the proposal is therefore contrary to Policies CP14 
and DC45 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Documents and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. The proposal would, due to its scale, size, massing, height and the 

considerable loss of preserved trees, result in an adverse impact upon the 
open character of the green belt contrary to Policies CP14 and DC45 of the 
LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Documents and the National Planning Policy Framework  

 
3. The proposal would, by reason of the siting, scale and bulk of the some of 

Assisted Living Units, appear unduly prominent in the Moor Lane street 
scene, to the detriment of its visual amenity, contrary to Policies CP17, DC3 
and DC61 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Documents. 
 
 

Page 16



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 2012 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
1. Site Description  
 
1.1 The roughly rectangular-shaped application site has an area of 3.27 

hectares. It is situated on the Eastern side of Moor Lane to the north of 
Fairholme Gardens. Its northern limit would run roughly east-west to the 
east, and slightly north, of the northern boundary of the last dwellinghouse in 
Moor Lane, No. 211. The proposed Eastern Boundary would, similarly run 
roughly north-south to the north, and slightly east, of the last dwelling in 
Fairholme Gardens, No.35. The applicant also owns an adjoining area to the 
north and east of the application site which, together with the application 
site, forms an area of approximately 12 hectares in size. 

 
1.2 The application site currently contains no buildings or structures and 

comprises mainly small and medium-sized trees and shrubs with some 
grassland. There are larger, more mature trees located close to the 
southern and western boundaries of the site with Moor Lane and the public 
footpath/rear gardens of Fairholme Gardens. 

 
1.3 The application site (and the adjoining land parcel under the applicants’ 

ownership) forms part of the Metropolitan Green Belt and Thames Chase 
Community Forest and is a Site of Borough Importance for Nature 
Conservation. The site is located within Flood Risk Zone 1 (Low Risk). 

 
1.4 The site forms part of a larger area (extending beyond the applicant’s 

ownership) of similar flora with trees, grassland and shrubs spreading away 
from the site to the north and east, wrapping around the edge of the existing 
urban area. There are no residential properties within this area (bounded by 
the A127 to the north and the M25 to the east). To the south and west (on 
the opposite side of Moor Lane) of the site are almost exclusively residential 
properties: mainly one-storey detached dwellings many of which are in the 
form of chalet bungalows; a few being two-storey buildings. The exception 
being the single-storey church building, Moor Lane Church which is located 
directly adjacent to the south-western corner of the application site. 

 
1.5 There are currently no vehicular accesses to the application site. There is a 

public footpath along the southern edge of the site and a number of informal 
footpaths crossing the application site. 

 
1.6 The site is the subject of two Tree Preservation Orders (Nos 19-91 and 3-

06) which form a Woodland Order in which all trees on the application site 
are protected. 

Page 17



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 2012 

 
 
 
 
2. Description of Proposal 
 
2.1 The proposal is in outline form and is for the formation of a care village or 

Continuing Care Retirement Community (CCRC).  The scheme will 
comprise approximately 12,000sq metres of floorspace comprising 131 units 
in the form of a 36 bed care unit, 27 close care units, 17 linked assisted 
living units and 51 assisted living units.  The only matter to be considered at 
this stage is “Access”. All other matters are reserved, i.e., siting, 
appearance, scale and landscaping. Nonetheless, the proposal would fix the 
siting of the proposed new vehicular access onto Moor Lane and the layout 
of the access road within the site. 

2.2 A CCRC is a relatively new concept and is sometimes known as “a 
retirement village”. Although there are a number of examples across the 
country, there are few examples within London or Essex. They are seen, in 
the Planning Officers Society/Joseph Rowntree Fou
[...]
0 no. assisted living units and 60 no. extra care units of 
accommodation together with associated communal facilities, car parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure works (reference P0603.09).  Similar to this 
current application, the previous application was in outline form only with all 
matters except for access, reserved for future consideration. 

 
 The application was refused for the following reasons: 
 

• The very special circumstances submitted by the applicant were not 
considered to be sufficient to over-ride the presumption against 
development in the Green Belt. 

 

• The scale, size, massing, height of the proposal and loss of preserved 
trees, was considered to have an adverse impact upon the open 
character of the Green Belt. 

 

Page 21



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 2012 

 
 
 

• The proposal was considered to appear unduly prominent in the Moor 
Lane street scene by reason of the siting, scale and bulk of the Extra 
Care Unit. 

 

• It was considered that due to insufficient detail, the Council was unable to 
determine whether the proposal to enhance the wider site would result in 
sufficient biodiversity gain in the longer term to overcome the loss of 
natural flora and fauna habitat, protected species and other wildlife on this 
part of the Site of Borough Importance for Nature Conservation. 

 

• In the absence of a travel plan secured through a legal agreement, the 
proposal was considered likely to have an adverse impact on the 
functioning of the public highway and the safe passage of pedestrians 
and cyclists in the vicinity of the application site. 

 
3.2 This application follows on from that submission.  In headline terms, the 

main differences between the previous submission and this submission are: 
 

• The number of units proposed has been reduced from 172 to 131 (41 
units fewer), comprising of 36 care bedrooms, 27 close care apartments, 
17 linked assisted living units and 51 assisted living units along with a 

[...]
rvices Committee, 7 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

 

1. The planning application as submitted or subsequently revised including all 
forms and plans. 

 
2. The case sheet and examination sheet. 
 
3. Ordnance survey extract showing site and surroundings. 
 
4. Standard Planning Conditions. 
 
5. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, 

including other Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 
 
6. The relevant planning history. 
 
7. Relevant details of Listed Buildings, Conservation Areas, Article 4 

Directions. 
 
8. Copy of all consultations/representations received and correspondence, 

including other Council Directorates and Statutory Consultees. 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 

7 June 2012 
 

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
1-7 

 
P1816.11 

 
Romford 
Town 

 
Buddha Lounge 
36-38 (ground floor)  
and 30-44 (first floor)  
North Street 
Romford 
 

 
8-13 

 
P0075.12 

 
Hylands 

 
199-209 Hornchurch Road 
Hornchurch 
 

 
14-18 

 

 
P0389.12 

 
St Andrew’s 

 
124 Upminster Road 
Hornchurch 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

7th June 2012

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_out
Page 1 of 18

Romford Town

ADDRESS:

WARD :

Buddha Lounge

PROPOSAL: Temporary retention of smokers roof terrace and 13 benches, 4
oversize umbrellas, 4 infra-red directional heaters, 4 emergency light
units, 4 corner lights & 11 planters & landscaping.

The application has been called-in by Councillor Barry Tebbutt on the grounds that it has
previously been brought before Committee and that it was Members who decided to grant a
temporary 3 year consent, that there is a streetscene issue relating to the control of the public
entering and leaving the premises and it affect on the surrounding dwellings and to enable a
unification of existing temporary periods for planning permissions for this use.

CALL-IN

The application site comprises a Night Club use at first floor level above ground floor shop units
to the eastern side of North Street. The night club, Buddha Lounge was previously known as
Opium Lounge. A smokers roof-top area was added in 2008. There is vehicular access to the
service area to the rear of the site, known as The Mews which contains public parking spaces.
The site is within the Core Retail Area of Romford Town Centre.

The surrounding area is characterised by mainly two- and three-storey commercial development
to this side of North Street with some residential accommodation above, also within the core
retail area of Romford Town Centre. An 8-storey block of 24 flats (with commercial and
residential parking on the ground floor) - 'Rubicon Court' is directly opposite the application site
in North Street. To St Edward's Way is a large office block and 'Emma House' which has 24 flats
with commercial on the ground floor. On the Eastern side of Market Link is a seven-storey 80-
bed hotel and 24 residential units. To the south of the application site, planning permission was
recently granted for the conversion of the upper floors of 7 Market Place into 4 flats which has
an imminent start. In 2006 planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of 23-55
North Street for 86 flats and shops/restaurants to the ground floor fronting North Street; this is
currently under construction although work has recently halted.

The application site (barring the most northerly part) is within the Romford Conservation Area
and backs onto the rear of St Edward the Confessor Church which is a Grade II* Listed Building
built in 1849 and Church House, Grade II Listed.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal is for the temporary retention of the smokers roof terrace and landscaping and
surrounding fencing. The supporting documentation indicates that the temporary period should
be for three years and that the application also is for a change in the current hours for the
smokers area to match those more recently approved for the night club itself.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

36-38 (ground floor) and 30-44 (first floor)
North Street Romford

Date Received: 1st December 2011

APPLICATION NO: P1816.11

AL(08)01B Rev BDRAWING NO(S):

RECOMMENDATION : It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject

to conditions given at the end of the report.

Page 69



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE

7th June 2012

OUTSIDE STATUTORY PERIOD

com_rep_out
Page 2 of 18

There are no specific hours for the smoking terrace such that they are no different to those for
the club as a whole. The hours approved for the night club as a whole under planning approval
P0781.11 until 01.10.14 are as follows:

Mondays - Wednesdays: 11am - 11pm
Thursdays: 11am - 3am (the following day)
Fridays: 11am - 4am (the following day)
Saturdays: 11am - 4am (the following day)
Sunday (preceding bank holiday only): 11am - 3:30am (on the Bank Holiday)
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, New Year's Eve: 11am - 4am (the following day)

There is significant history for the application site. The most relevant are as follows:
P0823.96 - Change of use of basement/ground floor entrance hallway, staircase and first floor
area from Financial Use (A2) to Assembly and Leisure (D2) - Approved
P1756.08 - Retention of an extension of the existing fire escape staircase and the erection of
roof-top fencing to enable use of the roof as a terrace in connection with the night club use -
Approved for temporary period expiring on 04.12.11

RELEVANT HISTORY

Adjoining and nearby neighbouring occupiers were notified of the proposal. A site Notice was
displayed and a press notice was published in a local newspaper. Additional consultation (in line
with earlier consultations)has been undertaken; this further consultation had not ended at the
time of drafting this report and any further comments will be reported orally at Committee,
nonetheles
[...]
til vehicular/pedestrian/cycle access from the public
highway has been provided in accordance with the approved plans.

Reason:

To ensure highway safety and to comply with policies of the Core Strategy and
Development Control Policies, namely CP10, CP17 and DC61

Page 86


	Agenda
	5 P0460.12 - 59 Allen Road, Rainham
	6 P0989.10 - Land east of Moor Lane, North of Moor Lane Church, Cranham
	7 P0243.12 - Former Harold Wood Hospital, Gubbins Lane, Harold Wood
	8 Planning applications - See Index and Reports
	com_rep_out




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

7 June 2012 (7.30  - 8.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Robby Misir, Frederick Osborne, 
Garry Pain and Steven Kelly 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion Mark Logan 
and Ron Ower. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Steven Kelly (for Sandra Binion), Councillor Linda 
Van den Hende (for Ron Ower) 
 
Councillors June Alexander, Clarence Barrett, Wendy Brice-Thompson, Gillian 
Ford and Frederick Thompson were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
About 20 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
1 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 P0460.12 - 59 ALLEN ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject 



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 
2012 

 

2M 

 

to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £6,000 to be used towards infrastructure 
costs in accordance with the Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document. 

 

 All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

 The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the agreement irrespective of whether the agreement 
is completed. 

 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

3 P0989.10 - LAND EAST OF MOOR LANE, NORTH OF MOOR LANE 
CHURCH,CRANHAM  
 
Members considered a report that sought outline planning permission for 
the formation of a care village or Continuing Care Retirement Community 
(CCRC). The scheme comprised approximately 12,000sq metres of 
floorspace consisting of a 36 bed care unit, 27 close care units, 17 linked 
assisted living units and 51 assisted living units.  The site was located within 
the Green Belt. 
 
Members noted that a similar scheme had been refused in 2009. 
 
It was also noted that two additional letters of representation had been 
received. 
 
The main issues in this application are considered to be the principle of 
development, the impact upon the character of the area, impact upon 
neighbouring occupiers, Highway and access arrangements, and other 
considerations.  
 
With its agreement, Councillor Gillian Ford addressed the Committee. 
Councillor Ford commented and requested the Committee to refuse the 
application on the grounds of Green Belt impact, concerns over noise 
impacts, increased traffic, loss of trees protected by a Tree Preservation 
Order and lack of parking facilities.  
 
During the debate, members discussed the issue of parking facilities, 
environmental impact, noise pollution.  



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 
2012 

 

3M 

 

 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. The site was within the area identified in the LDF Core Strategy and 

Development Control Development Plan Documents as Metropolitan 
Green Belt. The Core Strategy and Development Control 
Development Plan Documents and Government Guidance as set out 
within the National Planning Policy Framework states that in order to 
achieve the purposes of the Metropolitan Green Belt it was essential 
to retain and protect the existing rural character of the area so 
allocated and that new building would only be permitted outside the 
existing built up area in the most exceptional circumstances. It was 
not considered that the circumstances submitted by the applicant 
amount to the very special circumstances needed to over-ride Green 
Belt policy and the proposal was therefore contrary to Policies CP14 
and DC45 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Documents and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
2. The proposal would, due to its scale, size, massing, height and the 

considerable loss of preserved trees, result in an adverse impact 
upon the open character of the green belt contrary to Policies CP14 
and DC45 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Documents and the National Planning 
Policy Framework  

 
3. The proposal would, by reason of the siting, scale and bulk of the 

some of Assisted Living Units, appear unduly prominent in the Moor 
Lane street scene, to the detriment of its visual amenity, contrary to 
Policies CP17, DC3 and DC61 of the LDF Core Strategy and 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Documents. 

 
 

4 P0243.12 - FORMER HAROLD WOOD HOSPITAL, GUBBINS LANE, 
HAROLD WOOD  
 
Paragraph 6.7.1 of the report was corrected in that the inference that the 
affordable housing to be provided pursuant to this application for approval of 
reserved matters in the first paragraph was separate to that to be provided 
under the outline planning permission P0702.08  is incorrect. The affordable 
housing to be provided in this Phase 3B is part of that provision provided for 
in the outline planning permission P0702.08 and associated Section 106 
agreement. 
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED  that 
reserved matters permission be granted subject to the condition contained 
within the report. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 
2012 

 

4M 

 

The vote for the resolution was carried by 7 votes to 2. Councillors 
Hawthorn and Van den Hende voted against the resolution to grant reserve 
matters planning permission.  
 
 

5 P1816.11 - BUDDA LOUNGE, 36-38 (GROUND FLOOR) AND 30-44 
(FIRST FLOOR) NORTH STREET, ROMFORD  
 
Members considered a report that sought an extension to previously 
granted planning permission. The proposal was for the temporary retention 
of the smokers roof terrace and landscaping and surrounding fencing. The 
supporting documentation indicated that the temporary period should be for 
three years and that the application also is for a change in the current hours 
for the smokers area to match those more recently approved for the night 
club itself. 
 
Member noted that Councillor Barry Tebbutt had called in the application on 
the grounds it had previously been brought before Committee and that it 
was Members who decided to grant a temporary 3 year consent, that there 
is a streetscene issue relating to the control of the public entering and 
leaving the premises and its effect on the surrounding residential occupiers 
and to enable continuation of existing temporary periods for planning 
permissions for this use. 
 
During the debate members sought legal clarification of the guidance in 
Circular 11/95 on the application of planning conditions to control temporary 
consent. 
Following a motion to grant planning permission for a period of five years 
the Committee RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
a condition limiting the period of temporary consent to five years (to 7th June 
2017) and otherwise the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 7 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
Councillor Van den Hende voted against the resolution to grant planning 
permission. Councillor Hawthorn abstained from voting. 
 
 
 

6 P0075.12 - 199-209 HORNCHURCH ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
The location of development was amended to include the Forecourt area of 
237 Hornchurch Road.  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out within 
the report, except for deletion of Condition 4 which duplicates condition 3.  
 
 

7 P0389.12 - 124 UPMINSTER ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 
2012 

 

5M 

 

The Committee considered the report and without debate, RESOLVED  that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out within 
the report. 
 
 

8 PLANNING CINTRAVENTION - TOMKYNS MANOR, TOMKYNS LANE, 
UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report which was presented to committee. 
Councillor Tebbutt put forward a motion to defer which did not receive a 
seconder to go to the vote. Officers explained that, although the owner of 
the site was trying to resolve matters through the submission of a planning 
application, the operational aspect of the alleged breach were approaching 
the statutory time limit set out in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
after which in default of service of an Enforcement Notice the alleged 
breach could be immune from enforcement and therefore authority was 
being sought now. The committee RESOLVED that 
 
(A)    it expedient that, subject to consultation and approval from the 

Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services, an 
Enforcement Notice be issued  and served to require within 9 
months: 

 
1.  The unauthorised building be demolished. 
 
2.  Remove all materials, hardstanding and rubble associated with the 

unauthorised building and resulting from the demolition of the 
building. 

  
(B) That the committee consider it expedient that an Enforcement Notice 

be issued and served to require, within 6 Months: 
 
1.  The residential use ceased. 
 
2.  Return the barn to its authorised use as stables and agricultural 

storage in accordance with P0080.07. 
 
 And within 9 months: 
 
3. Remove all residential installations including bathroom and kitchen 

fittings and internal walls created in connection with this 
unauthorised use. 

 
4. Restore the barn so that it accords with the approved plans in 

planning application P0080.07. 
 
5. Remove the unauthorised access road off Tomkyns Lane and 

restore the land to the condition prior to the formation of this road. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 7 June 
2012 

 

6M 

 

6. Remove all rubble and building materials resulting from compliance 
with 2-5 above. 

 
 
(C) In the event of non compliance, and if deemed expedient, that 

proceedings be instituted under the provisions of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 8 votes to 1. Councillor Tebbutt 
voted against the resolution to instigate enforcement action. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


